and to address other needs of disadvantaged families.  The Organization estimated the fair value on the
basis of wholesale values that would be received for selling similar products in the United States.

14

MY PROJECT USA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 11 - RESTATEMENT

During the current year audit, it was discovered that the Organization had erroneously expensed a
fixed asset in the prior year.  Consequently, as of December 31, 2022, an asset was reported under
management and general functional expenses instead of being appropriately recognized as property and
equipment, net.  It was also discovered that an asset classified as construction in progress had been
completed in 2022, necessitating the recording of depreciation expense for the asset.  Additionally, it was
identified that a portion of 2022 grant revenue was incorrectly recorded as 2023 grant revenue.  The
following details the net adjustments made to the previously reported amounts in the statement of financial
position and the statement of activities as of December 31, 2022, to correct these misclassifications and
ensure accurate financial reporting.

2022

  As Previously
Stated

Amount as
Restated Adjustments

Statement of Financial Position

Grant receivable $ 58,124 $ 80,729 $ 22,605
Property and equipment, net 455,797 491,641 35,844
Net assets without donor restrictions 549,051 607,500 58,449

Statement of Activities

Public Support and Revenue
Grants $ 1,012,149 $ 1,034,754 $ 22,605

Functional Expenses
Management and general $ 246,120 $ 196,120 $ (50,000)
Program Services 2,528,236 2,542,392 14,156

$ 2,774,356 $ 2,738,512 $ (35,844)

15